respectively, to provide fixed rate funding.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the
Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect the Statement
of Total Return.

199
Overview

Business Review

Corporate Governance & Transparency

Portfolio Details

Sustainability

Financials & Additional Information

29	 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis point (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) Unitholders’
funds and Statement of Total Return by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2015.

Statement of
Total Return

Unitholders’
funds

100 bp

increase
$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

100 bp
increase

$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

Group

31 December 2016
Variable rate financial liabilities	 (11,000)	 11,000	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps	 7,703	 (7,703)	 2,240	 (2,240)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 (3,297)	 3,297	 2,240	 (2,240)
 
31 December 2015
Variable rate financial liabilities	 (11,762)	 11,762	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps	 7,872	 (7,872)	 2,233	 (2,233)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 (3,890)	 3,890	 2,233	 (2,233)

Trust

31 December 2016
Variable rate financial liabilities 	 (2,996)	 2,996	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps 	 2,660	 (2,660)	 665	 (665)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 (336)	 336	 665	 (665)

31 December 2015
Variable rate financial liabilities 	 (4,835)	 4,835	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps 	 4,005	 (4,005)	 1,006	 (1,006)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 (830)	 830	 1,006	 (1,006)

200 Annual Report 2016

Ascott Residence Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

29	 Financial instruments (continued)

Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

The disclosures set out in the tables below include financial assets and financial liabilities that:

•	 are offset in the Group’s Statement of Financial Position; or

•	 are subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement, irrespective of whether they are offset in the
Statement of Financial Position.

Financial instruments such as loans and receivables and financial liabilities are not disclosed in the tables